Circle Bonds”) from 28 February 2020 to 28 February 2021, which is subject to, among
other things, the approval of the Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting of the
Company to be held on 9 April 2020. Please refer to the announcements of the Company
dated 27 February 2020 and 10 March 2020 and the circular of the Company dated 24 March
2020 for further details.

Set out below is a breakdown of the shareholding interests in the Company of the Shareholders
(i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after the full conversion of the
Dragon Capital Bonds; (iii) immediately after the full conversion of the Skyland Circle
Bonds; and (iv) immediately after the full conversion of all convertible bonds assuming the
conversion rights under the convertible bonds are exercised in full at the conversion price of
HK$0.74 per conversion share:

As at the date
of this report

Immediately after
the full conversion of

the Dragon Capital Bonds

Immediately after
the full conversion of

the Skyland Circle Bonds

Immediately after
the full conversion of

the all convertible bonds

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Excel Orient Limited (Note 1) 307,809,902 21.72 307,809,902 19.49 307,809,902 20.55 307,809,902 18.54
Emerge Ventures Limited (Note 2) 204,000,000 14.40 204,000,000 12.92 204,000,000 13.62 204,000,000 12.29
Aim Right Ventures Limited (Note 3) 202,472,656 14.29 202,472,656 12.82 202,472,656 13.52 202,472,656 12.20
BeiTai Investment LP 162,162,162 11.44 162,162,162 10.27 162,162,162 10.83 162,162,162 9.77
He Han 13,998,000 0.99 13,998,000 0.89 13,998,000 0.93 13,998,000 0.84
Other public Shareholders 526,469,098 37.16 526,469,098 33.34 526,469,098 35.14 526,469,098 31.71
Dragon Capital Entertainment

Fund One LP – – 162,162,162 10.27 – – 162,162,162 9.77
Skyland Circle Technology Limited – – – – 81,081,081 5.41 81,081,081 4.88

Total 1,416,911,818 100 1,579,073,980 100 1,497,992,899 100 1,660,155,061 100

Notes:

1. 307,809,902 shares of the Company are held in the name of Excel Orient Limited, a limited liability
company incorporated in the BVI wholly owned by Mr. Liu Dong.

2. 204,000,000 shares of the Company are held in the name of Emerge Ventures Limited, a limited liability
company incorporated in the BVI wholly owned by Mr. Jin Peng.

3. 202,472,656 shares of the Company are held in the name of Aim Right Ventures Limited, a limited
liability company incorporated in the BVI wholly owned by Mr. Liu Zhihua.

37

2. Due the occurrence of the COVID-19 Outbreak since early 2020, additional uncertainties